Number of shares (in dollars/share) (in dollars/share)

ECOVE Waste Management Corp. 1,605 NT$   35.34 NT$   219

  December 31, 2020

~51~

(22) Capital surplus

A. Pursuant to the R.O.C. Company Act, capital surplus arising from paid-in capital in excess of par

value on issuance of common stocks and donations can be used to cover accumulated deficit or

to issue new stocks or cash to shareholders in proportion to their share ownership, provided that

the Company has no accumulated deficit. Further, the R.O.C. Securities and Exchange Law

requires that the amount of capital surplus to be capitalised mentioned above should not exceed

10% of the paid-in capital each year. Capital surplus should not be used to cover accumulated

deficit unless the legal reserve is insufficient.

B. Changes in capital surplus are as follows:

(23) Retained earnings

A. When net profit occurs in the annual accounts, the Company may, after reserving a sufficient

amount of the income before tax to cover the accumulated losses, upon the resolution of the

Board of Directors, distribute at least 0.01% of the income before tax as employees’ remuneration,

Share Employee

 premium  stock options Others Total

At January 1, 2020 2,186,678$   19,667$   1,686$   2,208,031$

Employee stock options

  exercised 36,238   -   -   36,238

Share-based payment

  transaction -   24,586   -   24,586

Transactions with

  non-controlling

  interest 42,912   -   1,686)(   41,226

Adjustments of changes

  in investments

  accounted for using

  equity method -   561   -   561

At December 31, 2020 2,265,828$   44,814$   -$   2,310,642$

Share Employee

 premium  stock options Others Total

At January 1, 2019 2,188,235$   5,238$   -$   2,193,473$

Share-based payment

  transaction -   14,421   -   14,421

Difference between

  consideration and

  carrying amount of

  subsidiaries acquired

  or disposed 1,557)(   8   1,686   137

At December 31, 2019 2,186,678$   19,667$   1,686$   2,208,031$

~52~

and distribute no more than 2% of the income before tax as directors’ remuneration. The

remuneration could be in the form of stock or cash, and the employees’ remuneration could be

distributed to the employees of subsidiaries of the Company under certain conditions. A report

of the distribution of employees’ compensation or the directors’ remuneration shall be submitted

to the shareholders at the shareholders’ meeting.

B. The Company shall, after all taxes and dues have been paid and its losses have been covered and

at the time of allocating surplus profits, first set aside 10% of such profits as a legal reserve.